Our Ref: 128/2024 February 2024



Re: Your request made under the Freedom of Information Act 2000

Dear Doncaster and Bassetlaw Teaching Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust,

We are researching histology/ cellular pathology activity in NHS organisations and the use of locums and outsourcing to report these.

For the period April 1st to December 31st 2023, please provide the following information:

- 1. How many whole time equivalent histopathology consultants (as defined by being on the GMC specialist register for pathology) were employed by the authority at 31/12/2023. 2
- 2. How many histology cases were reported in the following period, overall and by the following sub-specialties
- dermatology 6877
- gastro-intenstinal -8308
- urology -820
- gynaecology -3999
- breast -2321
- thoracic -533
- head and neck 954
- other 1482
- total cases reported 25294
- 3. How many of the total cases given above were reported by
- a. consultants (or other medical staff) employed by the authority during their contract Programmed Activities or PAs. Unable to determine
- b. consultants employed by the authority, being paid additional amounts over and above their salary for additional work. Unable to determine
- c. locum consultants working for the authority 1942
- d. external reporting companies. 13976

Please provide a total number of cases and the number reported by each of the following:

- Unilabs
- HCA Laboratories including their subsidiary Backlogs as above
- Source LD Path (previously Source Bioscience, and LD Path limited)
- Cellular Pathology Services Limited
- Diagnexia
- Digital Pathology Partners
- Cyted (including their subsidiary Pathognomics)
- Poundbury Cancer Institute
- Medica
- external reporting companies total as above
- 3. How much did the authority spend on each of the following during the period
- a. consultants (or other medical staff) employed by the authority during their contract Programmed Activities or PAs. (salary plus NI plus pension contrbution) £282,021.33

Our Ref: 128/2024 February 2024



b. consultants employed by the authority, being paid additional amounts over and above their salary for additional work. £25,000.33

- c. locum consultants working for the authority N/A
- d. external reporting companies. Please provide a total spend and the spend with each of the following:
- Unilabs
- HCA Laboratories including their subsidiary Backlogs £599,840.17
- Source LD Path (previously Source Bioscience, and LD Path limited)
- Cellular Pathology Services Limited £17,143.33
- Diagnexia
- Digital Pathology Partners
- Cyted (including their subsidiary Pathognomics)
- Poundbury Cancer Institute
- Medica
- external reporting companies total £616,983.50